Public Document Pack

Scrutiny Inquiry Panel - Combating
Loneliness in Southampton

Thursday, 8th December, 2016
at 5.00 pm
PLEASE NOTE TIME OF MEETING

Conference Room 3 - Civic Centre

This meeting is open to the public
Members

Councillor Furnell (Chair)
Councillor Coombs (Vice-Chair)
Councillor Burke

Councillor Laurent

Councillor Murphy

Councillor Parnell

Councillor T Thomas

Contact

Scrutiny Manager

Mark Pirnie

Tel: 023 8083 3886

Email: mark.pirnie@southampton.gov.uk



PUBLIC INFORMATION

Role of Scrutiny Panel Inquiry —
Combating Loneliness in Southampton
The Overview and Scrutiny Management
Committee have instructed the Scrutiny
Panel to undertake an inquiry into
Combating Loneliness in Southampton.

Purpose: To review progress being made in
Southampton to combat loneliness and to
understand what is being done to reduce
loneliness elsewhere, and what initiatives
could work well in the City to help people
make connections and improve their
wellbeing.

Southampton City Council’s Priorities
e Jobs for local people

Prevention and early intervention

Protecting vulnerable people

Affordable housing

Services for all

City pride

A sustainable Council

Use of Social Media:- The Council
supports the video or audio recording of
meetings open to the public, for either live
or subsequent broadcast. However, if, in
the Chair’s opinion, a person filming or
recording a meeting or taking photographs
is interrupting proceedings or causing a
disturbance, under the Council’s Standing
Orders the person can be ordered to stop
their activity, or to leave the meeting.

By entering the meeting room you are
consenting to being recorded and to the use of
those images and recordings for broadcasting
and or/training purposes. The meeting may be

recorded by the press or members of the public.

Any person or organisation filming, recording or
broadcasting any meeting of the Council is
responsible for any claims or other liability
resulting from them doing so.

Details of the 
[...]
UTINY INTEREST

Members are invited to declare any prior participation in any decision taken by a
Committee, Sub-Committee, or Panel of the Council on the agenda and being
scrutinised at this meeting.

3 DISCLOSURE OF PERSONAL AND PECUNIARY INTERESTS

In accordance with the Localism Act 2011, and the Council’s Code of Conduct,
Members to disclose any personal or pecuniary interests in any matter included on the
agenda for this meeting.

4 DECLARATION OF PARTY POLITICAL WHIP

Members are invited to declare the application of any party political whip on any matter
on the agenda and being scrutinised at this meeting.

5 STATEMENT FROM THE CHAIR

6 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING (INCLUDING MATTERS ARISING)
(Pages 1 - 6)

To approve and sign as a correct record the Minutes of the meetings held on 6t
October and 17" November, 2016 and to deal with any matters arising, attached.

7 MEETING 4 - COMBATING LONELINESS FOR CHILDREN, YOUNG PEOPLE AND
WORKING AGE ADULTS
(Pages 7 - 22)

Report of the Service Director, Legal and Governance regarding combating loneliness
for Children, Young People and Working age Adults.

Friday, 2 December 2016 Service Director, Legal and Governance



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Iltem 6

To approve and sign as a correct record the Minutes of the meetings held on 6th October and 17th
November, 2016 and to deal with any matters arising.

Page 1



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Iltem 6

Appendix 1

SCRUTINY INQUIRY PANEL - COMBATING LONELINESS IN SOUTHAMPTON

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 6 OCTOBER 2016

Present:

Apologies:
5.

Councillors Furnell (Chair), Coombs (Vice-Chair), Burke, Laurent and
Parnell

Councillors Murphy and T Thomas

MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING (INCLUDING MATTERS ARISING)

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 8" September 2016 be approved
and signed as a correct record.

MEETING 2 - REACHING LONELY INDIVIDUALS

The Panel considered the report of the Service Director, Legal and Governance
regarding Foundation Services, specifically reaching lonely individuals.

Following discussions with invited representatives the Panel concluded that:

Invaluable WoOrk is being undertaken by volunteers across Southampton to combat
loneliness.

Southampton’s Joint Strategic Needs Assessment acknowledges social isolation
and loneliness, but there is a gap around data specifically measuring this issue.
Social isolation and loneliness data analysis is planned for 2016/17. Age UK
have mapped relative risk of loneliness across England, including Southampton.
Further work is needed to refine this locally, reflecting wider population and risk
factors. There is an opportunity to use the MOSAIC market segmentation tool to
identify neighbourhoods which have a higher likelihood of having individuals that
are socially isolated. This data would then need to be used intelligently by
agencies to target support and prevention activity.

Loneliness has a significant impact on health services in Southampton. Lonely
people often present at GP surgeries with a plethora of reasons for attendance.
Additional resources are being provided to increase the support for people to
access the health, social care and voluntary services they need. The community
navigator pilot has seen some promising results. There is an opportunity to
remove duplication, redesign and roll out a single community navigator scheme
for Southampton.

RESOLVED that the comments made by representatives from Communicare’s
befriending service, Sarah Weld, Public Health Consultant, Southampton City Council,
Dan King, Service Lead, Intelligence and Strategic Analysis, Southampton City Council,
Dr Ros Simpson, GP Brook House Surgery, lan Loynes, Chief Executive, Spectrum
CIL, Samia Stubbs, Senior Community Navigator, Spectrum CIL, Dawn Buck, Head of
Stakeholder Relations and Engagement, NHS Southampton CCG be noted and used
as evidence in the review.

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Iltem 6

Appendix 2

SCRUTINY INQUIRY PANEL - COMBATING LONELINESS IN SOUTHAMPTON

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 17 NOVEMBER 2016

Present:

Councillors Furnell (Chair), Coombs (Vice-Chair), Burke, Laurent,
Murphy, Parnell and T Thomas

7. MEETING 3 - COMBATING LONELINESS FOR OLDER PEOPLE

The Panel considered the report of the Service Director, Legal and Governance
regarding combating loneliness for older people.

Following discussions with invited representatives the Panel concluded that:

A number of activities are being delivered by different service providers, often in
partnership, across Southampton to combat loneliness experienced by older
people.

Barriers such as transport and communicating the activities to the target market
exist and can inhibit further initiatives and attendances.

The Panel welcome developments designed to increase vibrancy of SCC
communal housing hubs. It is essential that communities come together to build
bridges and reduce loneliness. The Community Solutions Group and developing
Local Community Solutions Groups are integral to this.

There is a need to review services to provide greater alignment, reduce
duplication and clearer access routes.

The approach to communicating and co-ordinating messages about living well in
later life is piecemeal. Need to be clearer about what is available locally. Start
early and it is never too late.

GENIE could be a valuable tool to help combat loneliness and all reasonable
steps should be taken to ensure that Southampton is at the forefront of the
development and implementation of GENIE.

RESOLVED that the comments made by Phil Williams, Health and Wellbeing
Development Officer, Age UK Southampton, Paul Hedges, Senior Project Officer,
Saints Foundation, Rev Erica Roberts, City Chaplain for Older People, Professor Anne
Kennedy, Principal Fellow Research, University of Southampton, Professor Anne
Rogers, Research Director of the NIHR CLAHRC Wessex, University of Southampton
and Adrian Littlemore, Senior Commissioner, Integrated Commissioning Unit be noted
and used as evidence in the review.

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 7

DECISION-MAKER: SCRUTINY INQUIRY PANEL

SUBJECT: MEETING 4 —- COMBATING LONELINESS FOR
CHILDREN, YOUNG PEOPLE AND WORKING AGE
ADULTS

DATE OF DECISION: 8 DECEMBER 2016

REPORT OF: SERVICE DIRECTOR — LEGAL AND GOVERNANCE

CONTACT DETAILS
AUTHOR: Name: | Mark Pirnie Tel: 1 023 8083 3886
E-mail: Mark.pirnie@southampton.gov.uk
Director Name: | Richard Ivory Tel: | 023 8083 2794

E-mail: | Richard.ivory@southampton.gov.uk

STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY

None

BRIEF SUMMARY

Following the framework for loneliness interventions developed by the Campaign to
End Loneliness, the fourth meeting of the Combating Loneliness in Southampton
Inquiry will focus on identifying what works effectively to combat loneliness for
children, young people and working age adults.

RECOMMENDATION:

(i) The Panel is recommended to consider the comments made by the
invited experts and community representatives and use the information
provided as evidence in the review.

REASON FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS

1. To enable the Panel to compile a file of evidence in order to formulate findings
and recommendations at the end of the review process.

ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED

2. None.

DETAIL (Including consultation carried out)

3. As identified at the inaugural meeting of the inquiry there are a number of
factors that increase our vulnerability to loneliness. At the November meeting
the focus was on older people as loneliness is often perceived as a problem
that can be particularly associated with those in later life. However, although
much less attention has been paid to how loneliness affects other age groups
evidence is emerging identifying the prevalence of loneliness amongst the
wider population.

4, Research commissioned to assess the changing face of social interaction in
the UK by the ‘Big Lunch’ found that two-thirds of adults h
[...]
or bereavement, we need to invest time in reaching out and building new
relationships. Giving ourselves time to keep our close social relationships
thriving and fulfilling is not just one of the key ways to look after ourselves,

it is one of life’s greatest pleasures.

Paul Farmer Jenny Edwards
Chief Executive Chief Executive
Mind Mental Health Foundation

1 Mental Health Foundation, The Lonely Society Report, 2010.

2 Cacioppo, ). T. and Hawkley, L. C. (August 2007) ‘Aging and Loneliness: Downhill Quickly?’ Current
Directions in Psychological Science

3 Mind, 2012 ‘How to cope with loneliness’ Available online at http://www.mind.org.uk/information-
support/tips-for-everyday-living/loneliness

38 ALONE IN THE CROWD: LONELINESS AND DIVERSITY

Page 21



Page 22



	Agenda
	6 Minutes of Previous Meeting (Including Matters Arising)
	Minutes  - 6 October 2016
	Minutes  - 17 November 2016

	7 MEETING 4 - COMBATING LONELINESS FOR CHILDREN, YOUNG PEOPLE AND WORKING AGE ADULTS
	Appendix 1 - Carers
	Appendix 2 - Loneliness and mental health




Minutes of the meeting


- 5 -

SCRUTINY INQUIRY PANEL - COMBATING LONELINESS IN SOUTHAMPTON
MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 8 DECEMBER 2016

Present: Councillors Furnell (Chair), Coombs (Vice-Chair), Laurent, Murphy, 
Parnell and T Thomas

Apologies: Councillors Burke

8. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING (INCLUDING MATTERS ARISING) 

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 17th November 2016 be approved 
and signed as a correct record.

9. MEETING 4 - COMBATING LONELINESS FOR CHILDREN, YOUNG PEOPLE AND 
WORKING AGE ADULTS 

The Panel considered the report of the Service Director, Legal and Governance 
regarding combating loneliness for children, young people and working age adults.

Following discussions with invited representatives the Panel concluded that:

 Although much less attention has been paid to how loneliness affects other age 
groups, it was evident that loneliness was prevalent amongst the wider 
population.

 Some groups have a higher risk of loneliness and isolation.  Innovative work has 
been undertaken in Southampton, often led by the voluntary sector, to help 
identify and support lonely people through initiatives such as peer support, 
counselling and befriending.

 Social media gives us more ways to connect with other people than ever, in 
some cases it can actually add to loneliness, particularly for young people.

 The voluntary sector and partnership working was identified as a strength in 
Southampton.  Opportunities need to be considered to further strengthen the 
resilience and community mindedness of Southampton.

 There was a need to review services to provide greater alignment, reduce 
duplication and identify clearer access routes.

RESOLVED that that the comments made by: Sally Denley, Public Health Development 
Manager, Southampton City Council; Clare Grant, Peer Support Officer, Solent Mind; 
Julie Marron, Project Officer, Southampton Young Carers; Phil Lee, Project Manager, 
Carers in Southampton; Debbie Burns, Deputy Chief Executive, Youth Options; Alison 
Ward, Operations Manager, No Limits; Mandy Harding, Southampton Street Pastors 
Co-ordinator; Pamela Campbell, Consultant Nurse Homelessness and Health 
Inequalities, Solent NHS Trust be noted and used as evidence in the review.


